2013 $6,248 $1,009 $515 $2,197
2012 6,182 1,016 562 1,134

Associates
2013 1,239 9,123  1,044
2012 3,847 9,198  1,313

Sales to and purchases of goods and services from related parties were made at market prices.  No provisions
have been made for doubtful debts in respect of amounts owed by related parties.

29. EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The effect of the Company’s adoption of the changes in accounting standards described in note 2(t), are
summarized as follows: (i) reconciliation of changes in the consolidated statement of financial position; (ii)
reconciliation of changes in the consolidated statement of income; (iii) reconciliation of changes in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income; and (iv) reconciliation of changes in the consolidated
statement of cash flows.

TORSTAR CORPORATION 2013 ANNUAL REPORT   108

TORSTAR - Consolidated Financial Statements

(i) Reconciliation of changes in consolidated statement of financial position:

Originally
Reported
Dec. 31

2012
IFRS 11/12

IAS 28

Restated
Dec. 31

2012

Originally
Reported
Dec. 31

2011
IFRS 11/12

IAS 28

Restated
Jan. 1
2012

Assets
Current:
Cash and cash equivalents $39,021 ($14,194) $24,827 $50,588 ($14,138) $36,450
Receivables 274,383 (10,777) 263,606 278,010 (12,355) 265,655
Inventories 34,001 (2,364) 31,637 36,995 (2,395) 34,600
Derivative financial instruments 1,272  1,272 367  367
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets  44,236 (982) 43,254 47,063 (794) 46,269
Prepaid and other recoverable

income taxes 11,195 (420) 10,775 2,451 (522) 1,929
Total current assets 404,108 (28,737) 375,371 415,474 (30,204) 385,270

Investment in joint ventures  91,258 91,258  107,512 107,512
Investment in associated

businesses 42,835 (9,914) 32,921 16,935  16,935
Property, plant and equipment  167,104 (5,232) 161,872 177,245 (6,791) 170,454
Intangible assets 108,130 (20,655) 87,475 107,845 (21,980) 85,865
Goodwill 648,861 (52,158) 596,703 665,029 (66,426) 598,603
Other assets 11,823 (3,500) 8,323 1,798  1,798
Deferred income tax assets 88,383 1,582 89,965 100,441 (195) 100,246

Total assets $1,471,244 ($27,356) $1,443,888 $1,484,767 ($18,084) $1,466,683

Liabilities and Equity
Current:
Bank overdraft  $9,962 ($195) $9,767 $7,661 ($248) $7,413
Current portion of long-term

debt   196,191  196,191
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 212,741 (16,919) 195,822 210,567 (16,330) 194,237
Provisions 15,964 (315) 15,649 22,599 (542) 22,057
Income taxes payable 11,522 (506) 11,016 17,398 (280) 17,118
Total current liabilities 250,189 (17,935) 232,254 454,416 (17,400) 437,016

Long term debt 178,027  178,027
Derivative financial instruments 7,018  7,018 8,761  8,761
Provisions 14,520  14,520 16,906  16,906
Other liabilities 25,847 (485) 25,362 26,749 (459) 26,290
Employee benefits 255,434  255,434 264,027  264,027
Deferred income tax liabilities 8,315 (722) 7,593 7,644 (225) 7,419
Equity:
Share capital 397,425  397,425 395,334  395,334
Contributed surplus 16,057  16,057 14,828  14,828
Retained earnings 325,247 (8,214) 317,033 301,863  301,863
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (9,699)  (9,699) (8,286)  (8,286)
Total equity attributable to

equity shareholders 729,030 (8,214) 720,816 703,739  703,739
Minority interests 2,864  2,864 2,525  2,525

Total equity 731,894 (8,214) 723,680 706,264  706,264

Total liabilities and equity $1,471,244 ($27,356) $1,443,888 $1,484,767 ($18,084) $1,466,683

TORSTAR CORPORATION 2013 ANNUAL REPORT   109

TORSTAR - Consolidated Financial Statements

(ii) Reconciliation of changes in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2012:

Originally
Reported

IFRS 11/ IFRS 12
IAS 28 IAS 19R Restated

Operating revenue $1,485,744 ($78,976)  $1,406,768

Salaries and benefits (520,835) 27,158 ($5,808) (499,485)
Other operating costs (757,177) 35,636  (721,541)
Amortization and depreciation (38,182) 2,909  (35,273)
Restructuring and other charges  (17,778) 389  (17,389)
Impairment of assets  (13,003) 11,000  (2,003)

Operating profit 138,769 (1,884) (5,808) 131,077
Interest and financing costs  (8,759) (66) (11,081) (19,906)
Foreign exchange (246) (2)  (248)
Adjustment to contingent consideration (258)   (258)
Income from joint ventures  2,183  2,183
Loss of associated businesses  (3,295) 493  (2,802)
Gain on sale of assets  9,811 (3,731)  6,080
Other income  10,407 (10,407)
Investment write-down and loss (93)   (93)
 146,336 (13,414) (16,889) 116,033
Income and other taxes  (42,500) 5,200 4,200 (33,100)

Net income $103,836 ($8,214) ($12,689) $82,933

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders $103,247 ($8,214) ($12,689) $82,344
Minority interests $589   $589

Net income attributable to equity

shareholders per Class A (voting) and
Class B (non-voting) share

Basic $1.30 ($0.11) ($0.16) $1.03
Diluted $1.29 ($0.10) ($0.16) $1.03

TORSTAR CORPORATION 2013 ANNUAL REPORT   110

TORSTAR - Consolidated Financial Statements

(iii) Reconciliation of changes in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2012:

Originally
Reported

IFRS 11/ IFRS 12
IAS 28 IAS 19R Restated

Net income $103,836 ($8,214) ($12,689) $82,933

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be

reclassified to net income (loss) in subsequent
periods:

Unrealized foreign currency translation adjustment

for joint ventures (no income tax effect)  (183)  (183)

Unrealized foreign currency translation adjustment

(no income tax effect) (5,102) 183  (4,919)

Net movement on available-for-sale financial

assets (no income tax effect)  123   123

Net movement on cash flow hedges 2,648   2,648
Income tax effect (600)   (600)

Unrealized gain on hedge of net investment 1,768   1,768
Income tax effect (250)   (250)

 (1,413)   (1,413)

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not
be reclassified to net income (loss) in
subsequent periods:

Actuarial gain on employee benefits  (51,927)  16,889 (35,038)
Income tax effect 13,400  (4,200) 9,200

 (38,527)  12,689 (25,838)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax ($39,940)  $12,689 ($27,251)

Comprehensive income (loss), net of tax $63,896 ($8,214)  $55,682

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders $63,307 ($8,214)  $55,093
Minority interests $589   $589

TORSTAR CORPORATION 2013 ANNUAL REPORT   111

TORSTAR - Consolidated Financial Statements

(iv) Reconciliation of changes in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2012:

Originally
Reported

IFRS 11/ IFRS 12
IAS 28 IAS 19R Restated

Cash was provided by (used in)
Operating activities $90,605 ($770)  $89,835
Investing activities (47,733) 593  (47,140)
Financing activities (56,112)   (56,112)

Decrease in cash (13,240) (177)  (13,417)
Effect of exchange rate changes (628) 68  (560)
Cash, beginning of year 42,927 (13,890)  29,037

Cash, end of year $29,059 ($13,999)  $15,060

Operating activities:
Net income $103,836 ($8,214) ($12,689) $82,933
Amortization and depreciation  38,182 (2,909)  35,273
Deferred income taxes  24,200 (2,300) (4,200) 17,700
Income from joint ventures  (2,183)  (2,183)
Distributions from joint ventures  14,408  14,408
Loss of associated businesses  3,295 (493)  2,802
Impairment of assets  13,003 (11,000)  2,003
Non-cash employee benefit expense  16,284  16,889 33,173
Employee benefits funding  (76,540)   (76,540)
Other  (24,854) 14,107  (10,747)
 97,406 1,416  98,822
Increase in non-cash working capital (6,801) (2,186)  (8,987)

Cash provided by operating activities $90,605 ($770)  $89,835

Investing activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets ($33,012) $2,838  ($30,174)
Investment in joint ventures   (30)  (30)
Investment in associated businesses  (11,265)   (11,265)
Acquisitions and investments  (11,883)   (11,883)
Proceeds from sale of assets  8,407 (2,200)  6,207
Other 20 (15)  5

Cash used in investing activities ($47,733) $593  ($47,140)

Financing activities:
Issuance of bankers’ acceptances $5,991   $5,991
Repayment of bankers’ acceptances (22,211)   (22,211)
Dividends paid (41,054)   (41,054)
Exercise of share options 413   413
Other 749   749

Cash used in financing activities ($56,112)   ($56,112)

Cash represented by:
Cash $29,248 ($8,995)  $20,253
Cash equivalents – short-term investments 9,773 (5,199)  4,574
Cash and cash equivalents 39,021 (14,194)  24,827
Bank overdraft (9,962) 195  (9,767)

 $29,059 ($13,999)  $15,060

TORSTAR  CORPORATION  2013  ANNUAL  REPORT   113TORSTAR  CORPORATION  2013  ANNUAL  REPORT   112

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

John A. Honderich

Chair, Torstar Corporation
Former Publisher, Toronto Star
Director since 2004

Daniel A. Jauernig

President and Chief Executive Officer
Classified Ventures, LLC

Director since 2009

Campbell R. Harvey

Professor of Finance,
Duke University

Director since 1992

Martin E. Thall

President and Chief Executive Officer
Thall Group of Companies

Director since 2002

Joan T. Dea

Corporate Director

Director since 2009

Donald Babick

Past President, Southam Publications